• Operating Cash Flow (pre-land inventory, FV gains, interest & tax) for FY23
is $116.6m, representing a cash conversion of EBITDA ratio of 88% driven by
strong working capital management across the group

• Increase in land held for sale driven by both Residential and Commercial
investment in Dubbo, Tweed Heads, Orange and Bathurst. Excluding land
acquisitions, the group has invested $48.4m into land inventory development
in FY23 (FY22: $49.6m).

• Net maintenance capex of $12.8m for FY23 (FY22:$8.9m)

1 Changes in working capital reflects changes driven by operating activities (i.e., excludes investing and financing related movements) and excludes
working capital from acquisitions
2 Net increase in land inventory represents cash movement in land held for resale (excludes land purchased under vendor finance arrangements and
transfers from investment property

Historical Operating Cash Flow conversion ratio (% of EBITDA excl. FV gains)

89% 87%

56%

88%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23

PROFORMA CASHFLOW BY
SEGMENT
$ million Civil Construction

& Hire
Construction

Materials
Residential
Real Estate

Commercial
Real Estate Manufacturing Corporate &

Eliminations Group

EBITDA 68.7 52.0 12.8 41.7 4.1 (16.2) 163.1

Fair value gains - - (4.2) (26.2) - (0.1) (30.5)

EBITDA excl. fair value gains 68.7 52.0 8.7 15.4 4.1 (16.3) 132.6

Non-cash items (2.4) (1.5) 0.0 (1.8) (0.2) - (5.9)

Changes in working capital (excl. land inventory movement) (4.8) (14.9) 5.3 4.9 (4.1) 3.5 (10.2)

Operating Cash Flow (pre land inventory, fair value gains & tax) 61.5 35.7 14.0 18.5 (0.2) (12.9) 116.6

Conversion ratio (% of EBITDA before fair value gains) – FY23 89% 69% 161% 120% (4%) n.m. 88%

Conversion ratio (% of EBITDA before fair value gains) – FY22 48% 50% 122% 24% (144%) n.m. 56%

Changes in working capital

• Investment into working capital in FY23 of $10.2m (FY22, $43.3m) driven by
strong working capital management in Civil Construction and Hire and
Commercial Real Estate segment

• The working capital investment in Construction Materials is reflective of
the continued growth in the segment with inventory increasing across
both QLD and NSW ~$4.0m (excluding inventory acquired via business